Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Francois Lebrat	09/14/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Francois Lebrat
Street Address:	98 Avenue de Versailles
City:	Paris
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75016

Name:	TDF
Street Address:	10 rue d'Oradour sur Glane
City:	Paris
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75015

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10599655

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)977-9959

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-474-9902

Email: tmiller@millermatthiashull.com

Correspondent Name: Miller, Matthias & Hull
Address Line 1: One North Franklin Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2350

500172862

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 28944/50051

PATENT

REEL: 018465 FRAME: 0618

JF \$40.00 T0589

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas A. Miller	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=20061031144402688#page1.tif		
source=20061031144402688#page2.tif		
source=20061031144402688#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 018465 FRAME: 0619

PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT OF SHARE OF OWNERSHIP

BEIWEEN:

Mr. François LEBRAT, whose address is 98, avenue de Versailles 75016 PARIS, hereafter called "THE INVENTOR"

AND

IN ONE HAND,

TDF, "Société Anonyme" with a capital of 166 956 512 euros, whose registered office is, 10, rue d'Oradour sur Glane – 75015 PARIS, registered at Trade and Companies Register of Paris under n° B 342404399, represented by M. Gabriel GOUDEZEUNE, acting as the Manager of the "Prospective and Valorisation Department" of the Technical Management of TDF

(hereafter called "TDF")

IN THE OTHER HAND,

THE INVENTOR and TDF being hereafter called individually "Party" and collectively "Parties" or "co-owner"

R 65

WHEREAS:

A patent application has been filed by the INVENTOR and in its name on April 5, 2004 in France at the NIIP This application has the filing n° FR 0403556, has the title "method for searching content particularly for extracts common to two computer files" and its correspondent TDF's reference is TDF236. This patent application has been filed under the PCT system in the name of the INVENTOR under nr. PCT/FR 05 000673 on March 18, 2005 under priority of the French patent application FR 0403556 with a designation of all the contracting states members of the patent cooperation treaty at the filing date.

According to the agreement C2R/PMV/SP/1013/2003 of December 5, 2003, a patent licence deed between the parties n° 0405TT03 has been made on September 2, 2004 and recorded at the National Patent Register.

The French patent n° 0403556 has been delivered by NIIP on June 9 2006. This decision of grant has been mentioned in the French official bulletin of industrial property n° 03/23 of June 9, 2006 (publication n° 2 868 572).

A letter of intent referenced DTECH/P&V/VAL/0136/06/SP/SP has been signed on July 21, 2006 confirming the parties' intent to conclude a patent co-ownership agreement, the regulation of which has been written and signed by the parties to define the general principles of the co-ownership as regard the patent application, the registered patent, the extensions and improvements as well as mutual rights and obligations of each of the parties. The present agreement is reporting the terms of the assignment of share of co-ownership of these patents.

THEREFORE THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN AGREED UPON BY THE PARTIES:

ARTICLE 1 - OBJECT

By the present agreement, the INVENTOR consents from the date of the agreement signature, to assign to TDF who accepts, the share of co-ownership of 50 % of its industrial property rights, title and interest, in France and in foreign countries, of the invention described in the file referenced TDF 236 of TDF, which results of the filing before the NIIP, in the INVENTOR's name, of a patent application on April 5, 2004 under national registration nr FR 0403556 which has been delivered under nr 0403556 by the NIIP on June 9, 2006, of an international application in the name of the INVENTOR under n° PCT/FR05000673 filed on March 18, 2005 under the priority of the French patent application FR 0403556 with a designation of all the contracting states members of the patent cooperation treaty at the filing date, and all the extensions

TDF accepts the share of 50 % of the co-ownership and the use of the invention at the date of July 21, 2006 without other warranties than the existence of said patent applications and the patent delivered in France

FZ 69

ARTICLE 2 - CONSIDERATION

In counterpart of the rights assigned by these presents, TDF undertakes to pay to the INVENTOR the sum of 50 K € (fifty thousand euros without VAT) and to bear the costs in connection with the assignment of the share of co-ownership.

The payment will be made by TDF by a transfer before 90 days from the reception of an invoice sent by the INVENTOR to the attention of the Intellectual Property manager of TDF.

ARTICLE 3 - CHARGES

All costs incurred in connection to the assignment of the share of co-ownership will be borne by TDF

ARTICLE 4 – POWERS

All powers are given by the INVENTOR and TDF, to the bearer, namely Cabinet Plasseraud, 52, rue de la Victoire, 75009 PARIS, France, of an original copy of the present deed to accomplish all recordation legal formalities

ARTICLE 5 - LITIGATION - APPLICABLE LAW

The present assignment of share of co-ownership is submitted to French Law. Any litigation between the parties concerning the execution or the interpretation of the present deed, failing an amicable settlement, shall be of the sole and exclusive jurisdiction of the Tribunal de Grande Instance de Paris.

In 3 original copies.

The INVENTOR

For TDF

Name: François LEBRAT

Name: Gabriel GOUDEZEUNE

Title: Manager of the Prospective and Valorisation Department of the Technical

Management of TDF

In Paris, September 14, 2006

Metz, September 12, 2006

Signature:

RECORDED: 11/01/2006

Signature:

PATENT REEL: 018465 FRAME: 0622